PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTIAN GEPPERT	09/28/2009
RAINER KURTH	09/29/2009
TITUS LANZ	09/24/2009
FLORIAN ODOJ	09/22/2009
SILKE QUICK	09/21/2009
CHRISTIAN SCHUSTER	09/21/2009
ALEXANDER WEISSER	09/22/2009
TOBIAS WICHMANN	09/22/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Siemens Aktiengesellschaft
Street Address:	Wittelsbacherplatz 2
City:	MUNICH
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	80333

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12558970

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)258-5921

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-258-5500

Email: DMORGAN@schiffhardin.com

Correspondent Name: SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive-Suite 6600
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6473

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P09,0167 (26965-4313)

REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0745

PATENT

IOP \$40.00 1255897

501055274

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna Morgan
Total Attachments: 4 source=P090167_ASSIGNMENTS#page1.t source=P090167_ASSIGNMENTS#page2.t source=P090167_ASSIGNMENTS#page3.t source=P090167_ASSIGNMENTS#page4.t	f f

PATENT REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0746

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, CHRISTIAN GEPPERT, residing at Stintzingstr. 29, 91052 Erlangen, Germany; RAINER KURTH, residing at Stettiner Str. 26, 91058 Erlangen, Germany; TITUS LANZ, residing at Ribolatactor weg 26, 97084 Werzburg, Germany; FLORIAN ODOJ, residing at Sonnenstr. 32, 97209 Veitshoechheim, Germany; SILKE QUICK, residing at Lochestr. 45, 91054 Erlangen, Germany; CHRISTIAN SCHUSTER, residing at Jenaer Str. 23, 90765 Fuerth, Germany; ALEXANDER WEISSER, residing at Kurt-Schumacher-Str. 26, 97222 Rimpar, Germany; and TOBIAS WICHMANN, residing at Mühlhäußer Str. 6, 97222 Rimpar, Germany, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany, a German corporation, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in

CHEST COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE APPLICATIONS

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P09,0167 and in our own records as Case No. 2008P12557US, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2009, U.S. Serial No.: 12/558,970 and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany.

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE;	
Al .	Christian Geppert
DATE:	
DATE: 9/24/2009	Rainer Kurth
DATE:	Titus Lanz
	Florian Odoj
DATE:	Silke Quick
DATE:	
DATE:	Christian Schuster
DATE: 9/24/2005	Alexander Weisser
WITNESSES:	Tobias Wichmann
Michael Sauer	U. Jan
HICHAEL HANGLBERGER	Marghan
U-27cH2\7444803 I	

PATENT REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0747

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, CHRISTIAN GEPPERT, residing at Stintzingstr. 29, 91052 Erlangen, Germany; RAINER KURTH, residing at Stettiner Str. 26, 91058 Erlangen, Germany; TITUS LANZ, residing at Friedhofstrasse 6, 97084 Wuerzburg, Germany; FLORIAN ODOJ, residing at Sonnenstr. 32, 97209 Veitshoechheim, Germany; SILKE QUICK, residing at Lochestr. 45, 91054 Erlangen, Germany; CHRISTIAN SCHUSTER, residing at Jenser Str. 23, 90765 Fuerth, Germany; ALEXANDER WEISSER, residing at Kurt-Schumacher-Str. 26, 97222 Rimpar, Germany; and TOBIAS WICHMANN, residing at Buetmerstrasse 38, 97070 Wuerzburg, Germany, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany, a German corporation, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in

CHEST COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE APPLICATIONS

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P09,0167 and in our own records as Case No. 2008P12557US, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2009, U.S. Serial No.: 12/558,970 and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Mucnehen, Germany.

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE;	
	Christian Geppert
DATE:	
36	Rainer Kurth
DATE: 22.9. 2009 9/22/2009	_ 7º2 (~
	Titus Lanz
DATE: \$ 122/2003	Flore Oden
	Florian Odoj
DATE:	
	Silke Quick
DATE:	<u> </u>
0.103.6	Christian Schuster
DATE: 9/22 (2005	Main
A = A + A	Alexander Weisser
DATE: 3/22/2005	- Telli-
WITNESSES:	Tobias Wichmann
July S	S. Herr Sabine Frank Resmer
7 1/20	- Court
1.100	rank Kesmer
U-27CH2\7444803.1	

PATENT REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0748

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, CHRISTIAN GEPPERT, residing at Nürnberger Str. 160, 91052 Erlangen, Germany; RAINER KURTH, residing at Stettiner Str. 26, 91058 Erlangen, Germany; TITUS LANZ, residing at Friedhofstrasse 6, 97084 Wuerzburg, Germany; FLORIAN ODOJ, residing at Sonnenstr. 32, 97209 Veitshoechheim, Germany; SILKE QUICK, residing Dorls-Ruppenstein-Str. 30, 91052 Erlangen, Germany; CHRISTIAN SCHUSTER, residing at Jenaer Str. 23, 90765 Fuerth, Germany; ALEXANDER WEISSER, residing at Kurt-Schumacher-Str. 26, 97222 Rimpar, Germany; and TOBIAS WICHMANN, residing at Bucttnerstrasse 38, 97070 Wuerzburg, Germany, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany, a German corporation, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in

CHEST COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE APPLICATIONS

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P09,0167 and in our own records as Case No. 2008P12557US, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2009, U.S. Serial No.: 12/558,970 and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this decument.

DATE: 28105-05	lette of
DATE: 23 05.05	Christian Geppert
k .	Rainer Kurth
DATE:	Titus Lanz
DATE:	
DATE: 28. 05. 05	Florian Odoj
Co. Co. 85	Silke Orick
DATE:	Christian Schuster Alexander Weisser
DATE:	Michander Weisser
Arnettengeren, 28,09.09	Tobias Wichmann
Matthias Drobnitary 28,09,05	frahm in
U-27CHz\7444803.1	

PATENT

REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0749

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned, CHRISTIAN GEPPERT, residing at Stintzingstr. 29, 91052 Erlangen, Germany; RAINER KURTH, residing at Stettiner Str. 26, 91058 Erlangen, Germany; TITUS LANZ, residing at Friedhofstrasse 6, 97084 Wucrzburg, Germany; FLORIAN ODOJ, residing at Sonnenstr. 32, 97209 Veitshoechheim, Germany; SILKE QUICK, residing at Loehestr. 45, 91054 Erlangen, Germany; CHRISTIAN SCHUSTER, residing at Jenacr Str. 23, 90765 Fuerth, Germany; ALEXANDER WEISSER, residing at Kurt-Schumacher-Str. 26, 97222 Rimpar, Germany; and TOBIAS WICHMANN, residing at Buettnerstrasse 38, 97070 Wuerzburg, Germany, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany, a German corporation, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in

CHEST COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE APPLICATIONS

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the Patent Department of the Firm Schiff Hardin LLP of Chicago, Illinois, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P09,0167 and in our own records as Case No. 2008P12557US, filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2009, U.S. Serial No.: 12/558,970 and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, Wittelsbacherplatz 2, 80333 Muenchen, Germany.

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned including the execution of new, divisional, continuing and reissue applications; will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this document.

DATE: 21-50p-2005	Christian Geppert
DATE: 21-50P-2005	Christian Geppert Rainer Kurth
DATE:	Titus Lanz
DATE:	
DATE: 21-09-09	Florian Odoj
DATE: 71-09-23	Christian Schuster
DATE:	Alexander Weisser
DATE:	
WITNESSES: 21.09.2009	M. Appen our STEFAN ASSMAININ
21.09 2009	Cook WARDY WIS
U-27CH2\7644803 1	

PATENT REEL: 023723 FRAME: 0750

RECORDED: 12/31/2009